Introduction
The 1 kW BLDC traction controller is a reference design for low voltage battery powered light electric vehicles running on
nominal 48 VDC and 50 A peak current. The wide input voltage range (42-65 V) and combination of hardware and design
features deliver a highly responsive and efficient solution with fault diagnostic features that render this drive a highly viable
solution across a variety of applications.
The inverter stage in full bridge 3-phase topology includes N-channel Power MOSFETs featuring STripFET F6 trench gate
technology, driven by smart L6491 gate driver ICs with embedded comparators ensuringr real time cycle-by-cycle overcurrent
protection.

Table 5. STDES-EVT001V1 bill of materials
Item Q.ty Ref. Part / Value Description Manufacture
r Order code
1 3 C1, C38, C61 22µF, 63V,
±20%
Electrolytic
capacitor, 5mm dia,
2mm pitch, Through
Hole
Panasonic
Electronics ECA-1JM220
2 1 C2 1µF, 25V, ±10% Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KKX7R8BB105
3 1 C3 100µF, 100V,
±20%
Electrolytic
capacitor, 10mm
dia, 5mm pitch
Through Hole
Nichicon UVR2A101MPD
4 1 C4 220nF, 50V,
±10%
Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KKX7R9BB224
5 1 C5 (not mounted) SMD0805 - -
6 1 C6 470µF, 25V,
±20%
Electrolytic
capacitor, 10mm
dia, 5mm pitch
Through hole
Panasonic
Electronics ECA-1EM471
7 1 C7 1nF, 50V, ±10% Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KRX7R9BB102
8 1 C8 100nF, 100V,
±10%
Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KKX7R0BB104
9 1 C9 10µF, 16v, ±20%
Electrolytic
capacitor, 8mm dia,
3.5mm pitch,
Through Hole
Nichicon USH1C100MPD
10 3 C11, C49, C71 100nF, 25V,
±10%
Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KRX7R8BB104
11 4 C12, C53, C55,
C57
10nF, 50V,
±10%
Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KRX7R9BB103
12 3 C13, C62, C73 100nF, 25V,
±10%
Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KRX7R8BB104
13 11
C14, C15, C16,
C44, C46, C59,
C66, C67, C94,
C95, C96
1nF, 25V, ±10% Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KRX7R8BB102
14 12
C17, C18, C19,
C20, C21, C22,
C23, C24, C26,

UM2647 - Rev 1 page 28/36
Item Q.ty Ref. Part / Value Description Manufacture
r Order code
19 6 C41, C50, C51,
C60, C70, C98
100nF, 25V,
±10%
Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KRX7R8BB104
20 7
C42, C56, C58,
C63, C64, C69,
C99
100nF, 50V,
±10%
Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KKX7R9BB104
21 1 C45 680nF, 25V,
±10%
Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KKX7R8BB684
22 1 C48 1µF, 25V, ±10% Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KKX7R8BB105
23 3 C52, C100,
C101 1µF, 50V, ±20%
Electrolytic
capacitor, 5mm dia,
2mm pitch, Through
hole
Wurth
Electronics 860010672005
24 1 C54 100nF, 25V,
±10%
Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KRX7R8BB104
25 1 C65 10nF, 25V,
±10%
Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD0805 Yageo AC0805KRX7R8BB103
26 1 C68 10nF, 50V,
±10%
Ceramic Capacitor,
SMD1206

Item Q.ty Ref. Part / Value Description Manufacture
r Order code
56 4 R22, R23, R105,
R106
0.015/SHUNT,
3W, ±1%
Metal Element
Current Sensing
Resistors, Through
hole
TT
Electronics OAR3R015FLF
57 1 R27 1K8, 250mW,
±5%
Thick Film,
SMD0805
Stackpole
Electronics RPC0805JT1K80
58 4 R29, R72, R107,
R113
5K1, 250mW,
±5%
Thick Film,
SMD0805
Stackpole
Electronics RPC0805JT5K10
59 9
R26, R34, R50,
R59, R74, R75,
R81, R82, R83
1K, 250mW,
±5%
Thick Film,
SMD0805
Stackpole
Electronics RPC0805JT1K00
60 4 R39, R60, R65,
R67
680, 250mW,
±0.5%
Thick Film,
SMD0805
Panasonic
Electronics ERJ-PB6D6800V
61 1 R45 27K, 250mW,
±5%
Thick Film,
SMD0805
Panasonic
Electronics ERJ-T06J273V
62 1 R49 330K, 250mW,
±5%
Thick Film,
SMD0805
Stackpole
Electronics RPC0805JT330K
63 1 R51 120E, 250mW,
±5%
Thick Film,
SMD0805